



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

APR 0 8 2019

RECEIVED



April 2, 2019

Erin Semande Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, Ontario M5C 1J3

Attn: Erin Semande

Re: Johnson Bickell Cemetery Heritage Designation

Please be advised that the Township of Selwyn has passed By-law 2019-033 to designate Johnson Bickell Cemetery on March 26, 2019. The designation has also been registered on title as required by the Ontario Heritage Act. I have attached the following documentations for your records:

- Certified true copy of By-law 2019-033, being a By-law to designate Johnson Bickell Cemetery under the Ontario Heritage Act;
- · A copy of the Notice of Intent to Designate which was posted in the local newspaper as well as on the Township website.

I trust this is in order.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

Tania Goncalves Deputy Clerk

Encl.

cc: Robert Lamarre, Manager of Building and Planning

Mailing Address PO Box 270 Bridgenorth Ontario KOL 1HO

Tel: 705 292 9507 Fax: 705 292 8964 The Corporation of the

Township of Selwyn ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

By-law Number 2019-033

APR 0 8 2019

Being a By-law to Designate Certain Properties Township of Selwyn under the Ontario Heritage Act

Pt. Lot 24, Concession 5, Smith Ward – Johnson Bickell Cemetery

The Corporation of the Township of Selwyn by the Council thereof hereby enacts as follows:

That the hereinafter described property be and is hereby 1. designated to be of historical and architectural value or interest pursuant to the provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 0.18, for the reasons hereafter stated:

a) Lot 24, Concession 5, Smith Ward

Reason for Designation

Johnson Bickell Cemetery constitutes an early example of the family burial plot in what is now Selwyn Township. It exists as a tangible reminder of the traditions surrounding death and burial in nineteenth century rural Ontario, and is illustrative of the cultural, landscape and settlement patterns of the period.

Heritage Attributes

Summary of Heritage Attributes to be Designated

The Reasons for Designation include the following heritage attributes:

- East facing orientation of the Cemetery on a corner lot configuration
- 3 white marble slab markers and 1 foot stone
- White marble obelisk
- Small, rectangular stone to the south of the marble obelisk.
- Rural character of the landscape immediately surrounding the markers

Read a first, second, and third time and finally passed this 26th day of March A.D., 2019.

Certified True Copy Township of Selwyn

itchell, Mayor

Corporate Seal